REGULATIONS, DATED 30TH AUGUST, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (4) OF SECTION SIXTEEN OF THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946 (REPRINT TO 1948).

1948. No. 259

The Ministry of Home Affairs by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (4) of section sixteen of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948), and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Electoral (Register of Electors) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In these Regulations the expression "the principal Regulations" means the Electoral (Register of Electors) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1946.
- (3) These Regulations shall be construed as one with the principal Regulations and shall have effect as from the date hereof.
- 2. The following Regulation shall be substituted for Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations:—
- "5.—(1) As soon as may be after the 31st October, 1948, and in any Service list case not later than 1st January, 1949, the Clerk of the Crown and Peace for 1949 for each County and County Borough shall supply to the Electoral Officer a list of those persons who on the 31st October, 1948, were, according to his records, qualified to be Service electors at a Parliamentary election held under the Wartime Registration Acts, 1943-44, by virtue of declarations made by such persons under the said Acts and in force on the said 31st October.
- (2) The particulars to be supplied by the Clerk of the Crown and Peace shall be in the form set out in the Second Schedule hereto and shall include particulars of any proxy appointed by any of the Service voters."

The following Regulation shall be substituted for Regulation 19 of the principal Regulations:—

"19. For the purposes of the Register to be published in 1949 a Service declaration by a service voter either made in the form set out in Part II Declaration the Third Schedule to the Electoral Registration Regulations, 1944, ations. and forwarded by him to the Registration Officer for any county or county borough in Northern Ireland for the purposes of the Wartime Registration Acts, 1943-1944, or made in the form set out in the Second Schedule to these Regulations and forwarded by him to the Electoral Officer for any county or county borough shall be the formal declaration

required for the purposes of sub-section (6) of section one of the Act of 1946."

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 30th day of August, 1948, in the presence of

(L.S).

J. B. O'Neill,
Assistant Secretary.

Registration Expenses and Remuneration of Officers

REGULATIONS, DATED 18TH AUGUST, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION THIRTY-NINE OF THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946 (REPRINT TO 1948).

1948. No. 254

The Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section Thirty-nine of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1946"), and of all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling the Ministry, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1. The several officers mentioned in the First Schedule to these Regulations shall be entitled to receive as remuneration and as expenses for the performance of the registration duties imposed on them by or under the provisions of the Act of 1946 in connection with the compilation and publication of the Register of Electors in the year 1949 the sums respectively set out in that behalf in the said Schedule.
- 2. For the purpose of determining the sum payable under these Regulations to any Deputy or Assistant Electoral Officer in respect of the Register of Electors to be published in the year 1949, any sum paid to such officer under the Electoral (Remuneration of Officers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1946, in respect of the year 1948 shall be deemed to have been paid under these Regulations in respect of the said Register, and the sum to be paid to such officer in the year 1949 shall be the difference between the sum paid in the year 1948 and the total sum which he would be entitled to receive in respect of the Register of Electors as set out in the First Schedule to these Regulations.
- 3. The additional expenses, other than such expenses as are provided for in the First Schedule hereto, to be incurred by any Electoral Officer or Deputy Electoral Officer in connection with the compilation and publication of the Register shall not exceed the amounts respectively specified in that behalf in the Second Schedule to these Regulations.